pension plan assets is presented below.

ASSUMPTIONS DEFINED BENEFIT PLANS
   NORWAY   USA

2015 2014 2015 2014

Discount rate  2.6% 2.3% 4.0% 4.0%

Rate of return on assets -  -  4.0% 4.0%

Future salary adjustment 2.25% 2.5% 4.0% 4.0%

G-multiplier * / Future social security wage base 2.25% 2.5% 4.5% 4.5%

Turnover 2.0% 2.0% 2.5% 2.2%

Expected average remaining vesting period   11.8 12.0 2.73 2.76

* 1G is NOK 90,068 as of 31.December 2015.

65

SENSITIVITY
The above pension cost and pension liabilities related to
defined benefit schemes, are based on the assumption
outlined above. The actuarial calculations are sensitive to
any changes in the assumptions. A 1% increase in wage
adjustment would imply a 4% increase in pension liability and
8% increase in pension cost (defined benefit schemes).

A 1% increase in discount rate would imply a 10% decrease
in pension liability and 2% decrease in pension cost while a
1% reduction in discount rate would imply a 14% increase in
pension liability and 5% increase in pension cost. The
calculation is based on the weighted average of the defined
benefit schemes.

BREAKDOWN OF NET PENSION COSTS

Amounts in NOK million 2015 2014

Contribution plans -38 -35

Current service cost -14 -8

NET PENSION COSTS
(incl. national insurance contributions) -52 -43

CHANGES IN PENSION PLAN ASSETS DURING THE YEAR

Amounts in NOK million 2015 2014

Pension plan assets (fair value) 1 January  323  261

Expected return on pension plan assets  14  11

Contributions and benefits paid during the year  -1  -5

Actuarial gains and losses  -18  1

Currency translations  61  56

PENSION PLAN ASSETS (FAIR VALUE)
31 DECEMBER 380  323

BREAKDOWN OF NET PENSION LIABILITIES AS OF 31 DECEMBER

Amounts in NOK million 2015 2014

Present value of funded pension obligations -380 -320

Pension plan assets (fair value) 380 323

Net funded pension assets - 3

Present value of unfunded pension obligations -104 -67

CAPITALISED NET PENSION LIABILITIES -104 -64

CHANGES IN THE PRESENT VALUE OF PENSION OBLIGATIONS DURING THE YEAR

Amounts in NOK million 2015 2014

Pension obligations 1 January -387 -305

Current service cost (incl. national insurance contributions) -14 -8

Interest on pension obligations -17 -13

Actuarial gains and losses -12 -8

Benefits paid during the year 13 10

Currency translations -67 -63

PENSION OBLIGATIONS 31 DECEMBER -484 -387

BREAKDOWN OF PENSION PLAN ASSETS (FAIR VALUE)

AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2015 2014

Cash and cash equivalents and money market
investments 1% 1%

Bonds 33% 34%

Shares 66% 65%

Total pension plan assets 100% 100%

SUMMARY OF NET PENSION LIABILITIES AND ADJUSTMENTS IN PAST FIVE YEARS

Amounts in NOK million 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

Pension obligations -484 -387 -305 -262 -245

Pension plan assets 380 323 261 209 193

Net pension liabilities -104 -64 -44 -53 -52

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

66

NOTE 11 Other operat ing expenses

NOTE 12 Other income and expenses

NOTE 13 Net f inancia l  i tems

The Borregaard Group has chosen to present its income
statement based on the nature of the item of income or
expense. Operating expenses have been broken down into the
following main items: “Cost of materials”, “Payroll expenses”,
“Depreciation”, “Amortisation” and “Other operating
expenses”. Thus “Other operating expenses” comprises all
operating expenses that are not related to cost of materials,
employee payrolls and capital costs in the form of